

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,)	Case No. 11-CV-562-RLW
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO CERTIFY FACTS AND QUESTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... i

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Proposed Facts..... 3

 A. *The Parties to this Litigation*..... 3

 B. *The Regulatory Framework*..... 5

 C. *The Burrington Bequest*..... 9

 D. *Decedents’ Estates and Political Parties*..... 10

 E. *The Impact on LNC of Applying Contribution Limits
 Against Testamentary Bequests*..... 15

Summary of Argument..... 16

Argument..... 17

I. SECTION 437H CERTIFICATION STANDARDS..... 17

II. THIS CASE IS NEITHER FRIVOLOUS, NOR DOES IT RAISE SETTLED QUESTIONS..... 18

 A. As-Applied Challenges to Federal Contribution Limits Are Available..... 18

 B. The Challenged Regulation Implicates Important Constitutional Concerns. . . . 19

 C. Limiting Testamentary Bequests to Political Parties Violates the
 First Amendment Right of Free Speech..... 19

 D. Limiting Testamentary Bequests to Political Parties Violates
 First Amendment Associational Rights..... 24

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) 19, 20, 23

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 18-21, 23, 24

Buckley v. Valeo,
519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc) 18

Ca. Med. Ass’n v. FEC,
453 U.S. 182 (1981) 18

Citizens Against Rent Control,
454 U.S. 290 (1981) 19

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 20, 22

City of Tacoma v. FERC,
331 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 8

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1985) 22, 23

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 19, 20

Goland v. United States,
903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) 18

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. FEC,
678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 18

Khachaturian v. FEC,
980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc) 18

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 18, 20, 21

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 19

Preston v. Leake,
660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) 20, 21

Speechnow.org v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 22

Wolf Run Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
659 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 437h 17, 18

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) 6, 8

2 U.S.C. § 441a(c). 6

2 U.S.C. § 441i. 6-9, 18

Other Authorities

<http://www.fec.gov/info/contriblimits1112.pdf> (last visited May 4, 2012)..... 6
